MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 1, 2004 to March 30, 2005

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION April 4, 2005 to June 18, 2005

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JUNE 29, 2005

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 17, 2005

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Penmor Lithographers Lewiston, Maine 2005

maintain the confidentiality of the information or record and use it only for the purposes for which it was released and may not further disclose it except as authorized by the court at the time of the disclosure to that person.

- **Sec. 2. 14 MRSA §1254-B, sub-§2,** as enacted by PL 1981, c. 705, Pt. G, §14, is amended to read:
- 2. Records' confidentiality. The contents of any records or lists and information used in connection with the selection process are confidential and not made public under any other provision of this chapter shall may not be disclosed, except in connection with the preparation or presentation of a motion under section 1214, until all persons selected to serve as grand jurors or traverse jurors from those lists have been discharged as provided in this chapter.
- Sec. 3. 14 MRSA §1254-B, sub-§3 is enacted to read:
- 3. Exceptions to confidentiality. Once the period of juror service has expired, a person seeking the names of the jurors may file with the court a written request for disclosure of the names of the jurors. The request must be accompanied by an affidavit stating the basis for the request. The court may disclose the names of the jurors only if the court determines that the disclosure is in the interests of justice. The factors the court may consider in determining if the disclosure is in the interests of justice include, but are not limited to, encouraging candid responses from prospective jurors, the safety and privacy interests of prospective jurors and the interests of the media and the public in ensuring that trials are conducted ethically and without bias.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 286

S.P. 534 - L.D. 1539

An Act Pertaining to Reporting of Prescription Drug Advertising Costs

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 22 MRSA §2698-A, sub-§§3, 4 and 6,** as amended by PL 2003, c. 688, Pt. C, §8, are further amended to read:
- **3.** Manner of reporting. Beginning in 2006 2007, by July 1st each year, a manufacturer or labeler of prescription drugs that directly or indirectly distributes prescription drugs for dispensation to residents of this State shall file a report with the

department in the form and manner provided by the department. The report must be accompanied by payment of a fee, as set by the department in rule, to support the work of the department under this section.

- **4. Content of annual report by manufacturer or labeler.** The annual report filed under subsection 3 must include the following information for each calendar year, beginning with calendar year 2005, as it pertains to marketing activities conducted within this State in a form that provides the value, nature, purpose and recipient of the expense:
 - A. All expenses associated with advertising, marketing and direct promotion of prescription drugs through radio, television, magazines, newspapers, direct mail and telephone communications as they pertain to residents of this State, except for expenses associated with advertising purchased for a regional or national market that includes advertising within the State;
 - B. With regard to all persons and entities licensed to provide health care in this State, including health care professionals and persons employed by them in this State, carriers licensed under Title 24 or Title 24-A, health plans and benefits managers, pharmacies, hospitals, nursing facilities, clinics and other entities licensed to provide health care under this Title, the following information:
 - (1) All expenses associated with educational or informational programs, materials and seminars and remuneration for promoting or participating in educational or informational sessions, regardless of whether the manufacturer or labeler provides the educational or informational sessions or materials;
 - (2) All expenses associated with food, entertainment, gifts valued at more than \$25 and anything provided to a health care professional for less than market value;
 - (3) All expenses associated with trips and travel; and
 - (4) All expenses associated with product samples, except for samples that will be distributed free of charge to patients; and
 - C. The aggregate cost of all employees or contractors of the manufacturer or labeler who directly or indirectly engage in the advertising or promotional activities listed in paragraphs A and B, including all forms of payment to those employees. The cost reported under this paragraph must reflect only that portion of payment to employees or contractors that pertains to activities

within this State or to recipients of the advertising or promotional activities who are residents of or are employed in this State.

- **6. Department reports.** Beginning in 2006 2007, by November 30th each year, the department shall provide an annual report, providing information in aggregate form, on prescription drug marketing expenses to the Legislature and the Attorney General. By January 1, 2007 2008 and every 2 years after that date, the department shall provide a report to the Legislature and the Attorney General, providing information in aggregate form, containing an analysis of the data submitted to the department, including the scope of prescription drug marketing activities and expenses and their effect on the cost, utilization and delivery of health care services and any recommendations with regard to marketing activities of prescription drug manufacturers and labelers.
- Sec. 2. 22 MRSA §2698-A, sub-§7, as real-located by RR 2003, c. 1, §17 and affected by §18, is amended to read:
- 7. Confidentiality; public information. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, information submitted to the department pursuant to this section is confidential and is not a public record as defined in Title 1, section 402, subsection 3. Disclosure may be made by the department to a contractor providing services to the department under this section; however, that disclosure does not change the confidential status of the information. Data compiled in aggregate form by the department for the purposes of reporting required by this section is a public record as defined in Title 1, section 402, subsection 3, as long as it does not reveal trade information that is protected by state or federal law.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 287

S.P. 178 - L.D. 570

An Act To Require the Fair Application of the Mechanic's Lien Law

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 10 MRSA §3253, as amended by PL 1975, c. 91, §1, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

§3253. Dissolution unless claim filed

- 1. Filing of claim. The lien under section 3252 is dissolved unless the claimant, within 90 days after ceasing to labor, furnish materials or perform services:
 - A. Files in the office of the register of deeds in the county or registry district in which the building, wharf or pier is situated a true statement of the amount due the claimant, with all just credits given, together with a description of the property intended to be covered by the lien sufficiently accurate to identify it and the names of the owners, if known. The statement must be subscribed and sworn to by the person claiming the lien, or by someone in the claimant's behalf, and recorded in a book kept for that purpose by the register of deeds for the county or registry district, who is entitled to the same fees as for recording mortgages; and
 - B. Provides a copy of the statement under paragraph A to the owner or owners by ordinary mail. For purposes of this paragraph, a post office certificate of mailing the notice to the owner is conclusive proof of receipt by the owner.
- 2. Exemption for contract with owner. This section does not apply when the labor, materials or services are furnished by a contract with the owner of the property affected.
- **Sec. 2. 10 MRSA §3255, sub-§1,** as amended by PL 1981, c. 585, §2, is further amended to read:
- 1. Enforcement by action. The liens mentioned in sections 3251 to 3254 may be preserved and enforced by action against the debtor and owner of the property affected and all other parties interested therein, filed with the Superior Court or District Court clerk in the county or division where the house, building or appurtenances, wharf, pier or building thereon, on which a lien is claimed, is situated, within 120 days after the last of the labor or services are performed or labor, materials or services are so furnished, except as provided in section 3256. If the labor, materials or services were not performed or furnished by a contract with the owner of the property affected, the claimant may not serve the complaint and summons, as provided in the Maine Rules of Civil Procedure, on the owner until 30 days after the date of filing of the complaint and any deadline for filing a return of service on the owner provided in the Maine Rules of Civil Procedure is tolled for 30 days.

See title page for effective date.